THE ALCOHOL BEVERAGE BOARD
THURSDAY, JULY 14, 2022 @ 1:00 PM
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CONFERENCE ROOM
CHESAPEAKE BUILDING
41770 BALDRIDGE STREET
LEONARDTOWN, MD 20650
AGENDA

Public meetings are now open to the public. In lieu of in person attendance citizens may listen to
the meeting by calling 301-579-7236; access code: 963443# or view the meeting remotely on
Channel 95 and YouTube.

CALL TO ORDER

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES - June 9, 2022

NEW BUSINESS

e  Applications:

1

2

3

Morris Point Restaurant

Application of Amanda Earley and Megan Bell to transfer Morris Point Restaurant
(Morris Point Enterprises, Inc.) Class B (Restaurant) BWL on sale only license from
Christopher Soussanin & Debra A. Soussanin & t/a Morris Point Restaurant (Morris
Point Enterprises, Inc.), 38869 Morris Point Rd., Abell, MD 20606. And permission for
extension of premise for deck, pier & tented area, and outdoor storage unit.

Above Par Golf & Entertainment

Application for Ryan Goldsborough to purchase a Class D-BWL license & t/a Above Par
Golf & Entertainment (Above Par Golf, LLC), 26288 Point Lookout Rd., Leonardtown,
MD 20650.

Sunset Cove ll

Application for Patrick Shawn Craig to purchase a Class B (Restaurant) BWL license &
t/a Sunset Cove Il (Sunset Cove I, LLC), 16244 Millers Wharf Rd., Ridge, MD 20680.
And permission for extension of premises for deck, grassy area to water & extra serving
counter for tiki bar.

e Premise changes:

1

2

Opie & KD’s Dockside Grill - Rashard A. Jackson

Requesting to amend application: withdrawing extension of premises for outdoor
seating.

Breton Bay Golf & Country Club — Kevin McCleaf, William Phillips, and Richard Pace

Requesting extension of premises to include pool and tennis court areas.

° Violations:

1

2

DJ’s One Stop Shop

Employee: Steven Roger Murphy
a. The above individual, Steven Roger Murphy, was an employee of a license holder and
sold or provided alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in
violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland
and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s
County.

Licensee(s): Manmohan S. Malhi & Amar S. Malhi
b. Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of
§6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Atrticle of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04(j)
of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s County.

International Beverages, Deli & Cadillac Jacks

Employee: Jeffrey R. Baumbach
a. The above individual, Jeffrey R. Baumbach, was an employee of a license holder and
sold or provided alcoholic beverages to an individual under the age of twenty-one years in
violation of §6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Atrticle of the Annotated Code of Maryland
and §5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s
County.

Licensee(s): Paul Choporis
b. Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of
§6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and §5.04¢(j)
of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s County.



3 County Liquors — Dung Duc Nguyen & Phuongnam Thi Nguyen
- Sale of alcoholic beverages to a person under the age of twenty-one (21) in violation of
§6-304 of the Alcoholic Beverages Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland and
§5.04(j) of the Rules and Regulations of the Alcohol Beverage Board of St. Mary’s
County.

e  Officer/Member changes:
1 Antoinette’s Garden: Removing Johnathan Alan Boss; adding Joan Belinda Padgett

BOARD ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT

ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT COORDINATOR REPORT
BOARD INSPECTOR REPORT

ST MARY’S LICENSED BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION
COMMUNITY ALCOHOL COALITION

BOARD MEMBERS TIME

ADJOURNMENT

Attest:

Tamara E. Hildebrand
Board Administrator



